
BANCO COMERCIAL PORTUGUÊS  
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

27. Investment property 

(Thousands of euros)

22001199 22001188

BBaallaannccee  oonn  11  JJaannuuaarryy 11,058                  12,400                   

Transfers  from / to non-current assets held for sale 1,267                      -                               

Revaluations 2,092                     (168)                        

Disposals (1,126)                    (1,174)                    

BBaallaannccee  aatt  tthhee  eenndd  ooff  tthhee  yyeeaarr 13,291                  11,058                   

28. Other tangible assets
This balance is analysed as follows:

(Thousands of euros)

22001199 22001188

Real estate 762,085                780,726                

Equipment:

   Computer equipment 330,524                306,699                

   Security equipment 71,268                  71,703                   

   Interior installations 145,298                143,114                

   Machinery 48,466                  45,871                   

   Furniture 85,951                  84,363                   

   Motor vehicles 31,820                  32,948                   

   Other equipment 32,072                  32,663                   

Right of use

   Real estate 329,604                 -                               

   Vehicles and equipment 958                          -                               

Work in progress 20,833                  21,719                   

Other tangible assets 296                         236                          

1,859,175            1,520,042            

Accumulated depreciation

Relative to the current year (note 9) (101,184)              (42,819)                 

Relative to the previous years (1,028,549)          (1,015,947)           

(1,129,733)          (1,058,766)           

729,442                461,276                

     As at 31 December 2019, the balance Real Estate includes the amount of Euros 120,395,000 (31 December 2018: Euros 128,604,000)
related to real estate held by the Group's real estate investment funds.

The balance Right-of-use essentially corresponds to real estate (branches and central buildings) and to a residual number of vehicles,
which are amortized according to the lease term of each contract, as described in the accounting policy 1 H and note 59.

As at 31 December 2019, the balance Investment property corresponds to real estate evaluated in accordance with the accountingAs at 31 December 2019, the balance Investment property corresponds to real estate evaluated in accordance with the accounting
policy presented in note 1 N), based on independent assessments and compliance with legal requirements.

The rents received related to these assets amounted to Euros 484,000 (31 December 2018: Euros 547,000), and the maintenance
expenses related to rented or not rented real estate, amount to Euros 323,000 (31 December 2018: Euros 253,000).

The changes occurred in this balance are analysed as follows:
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(Thousands of euros)

AAccqquuiissiittiioonnss DDiissppoossaallss AAccqquuiissiittiioonn  ooff EExxcchhaannggee BBaallaannccee  oonn

//  CChhaarrggee //  CChhaarrggeedd--ooffff EEuurroo  BBaannkk TTrraannssffeerrss ddiiffffeerreenncceess   3311  DDeecceemmbbeerr

Real estate 780,726                    410                           (20,359)                  3,749                     (3,788)                        1,347                     762,085                

Equipment:

  Computer equipment 306,699                    16,560                    (8,090)                     5,340                     9,489                         526                         330,524                

  Security equipment 71,703                       920                           (1,243)                      -                              (139)                            27                            71,268                   

  Interior installations 143,114                    1,464                       (928)                          -                              1,579                         69                            145,298                

  Machinery 45,871                       679                           (874)                         944                         1,570                         276                         48,466                   

  Furniture 84,363                       2,740                       (2,745)                      -                              1,559                         34                            85,951                   

  Motor vehicles 32,948                       7,202                       (9,166)                     573                         145                             118                         31,820                   

  Other equipment 32,663                       19                              (629)                         361                         (646)                            304                         32,072                   

Right of use - (IFRS 16) (*)

 Real estate 248,753                    64,477                    (12,148)                  18,378                  8,785                         1,359                     329,604                

 Vehicles and equipment 663                             2                                (5)                               -                              284                             14                            958                          

Work in progress 21,719                       25,592                    (214)                         356                         (26,830)                     210                         20,833                   

Other tangible assets 236                             46                               -                                -                              14                                 -                              296                          

1,769,458                120,111                 (56,401)                  29,701                  (7,978)                        4,284                     1,859,175            

Accumulated depreciation

Real estate (431,078)                  (17,859)                  11,042                    -                              3,738                         (802)                        (434,959)               

Equipment:

  Computer equipment (278,202)                  (15,441)                  7,832                       -                              (1,003)                        (371)                        (287,185)               

  Security equipment (66,409)                     (1,191)                     1,234                       -                              150                             (20)                           (66,236)                 

  Interior installations (127,455)                  (2,641)                     867                           -                              108                             (36)                           (129,157)               

  Machinery (41,873)                     (948)                         848                           -                              962                             (222)                        (41,233)                 

  Furniture (75,600)                     (2,609)                     2,723                       -                              (1,012)                        (19)                           (76,517)                 

  Motor vehicles (14,294)                     (5,178)                     2,824                       -                              98                                (66)                           (16,616)                 

  Other equipment (23,819)                     (1,720)                     617                           -                              1,141                         (220)                        (24,001)                 

Right of use

  Real estate  -                                   (53,236)                  53                              -                               -                                   (245)                        (53,428)                 

  Vehicles and equipment  -                                   (361)                         1                                 -                               -                                   (5)                             (365)                        

Other tangible assets (36)                                -                                 -                                -                               -                                    -                              (36)                           

(1,058,766)              (101,184)                28,041                    -                              4,182                         (2,006)                    (1,129,733)           

710,692                    18,927                    (28,360)                  29,701                  (3,796)                        2,278                     729,442                

(*) The balance on 1 January of Right of use corresponds to the IFRS 16 adjustment, as detailed in note 59.

22001199

  BBaallaannccee  oonn  11  
JJaannuuaarryy    

The changes occurred in Other tangible assets during 2019 are analysed as follows:
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(Thousands of euros)

TTrraannssffeerrss  aanndd

BBaallaannccee  oonn AAccqquuiissiittiioonnss DDiissppoossaallss cchhaannggeess  iinn  EExxcchhaannggee BBaallaannccee  oonn

11  JJaannuuaarryy //  CChhaarrggee //  CChhaarrggeedd--ooffff ppeerriimmeetteerr ddiiffffeerreenncceess 3311  DDeecceemmbbeerr

Real estate 830,989                 5,186                      (61,969)                 8,617                         (2,097)                    780,726                

Equipment:

  Computer equipment 300,310                 9,896                      (7,542)                    4,670                         (635)                        306,699                

  Security equipment 70,960                    1,385                      (692)                        49                                1                               71,703                   

  Interior installations 140,628                 1,983                      (3,209)                    3,705                         7                               143,114                

  Machinery 45,279                    1,149                      (573)                        580                             (564)                        45,871                   

  Furniture 83,202                    1,962                      (1,439)                    635                             3                               84,363                   

  Motor vehicles 30,597                    7,092                      (4,667)                    231                             (305)                        32,948                   

  Other equipment 31,394                    27                             (1,356)                    3,408                         (810)                        32,663                   

Work in progress 20,288                    29,676                   (355)                        (27,794)                     (96)                           21,719                   

Other tangible assets 230                           2                                 -                              4                                    -                              236                          

1,553,877             58,358                   (81,802)                 (5,895)                        (4,496)                    1,520,042            

Accumulated depreciation

Real estate (442,632)                (18,321)                  26,361                  1,924                         1,590                     (431,078)               

Equipment:

  Computer equipment (274,652)                (11,149)                  7,179                     4                                   416                         (278,202)               

  Security equipment (65,726)                  (1,453)                     692                         81                                (3)                             (66,409)                 

  Interior installations (128,313)                (2,394)                     3,163                     99                                (10)                           (127,455)               

  Machinery (42,093)                  (648)                         557                         (213)                            524                         (41,873)                 

  Furniture (74,571)                  (2,235)                     1,436                     (224)                            (6)                             (75,600)                 

  Motor vehicles (12,876)                  (4,649)                     3,304                     (130)                            57                            (14,294)                 

  Other equipment (22,555)                  (1,970)                     1,356                     (1,207)                        557                         (23,819)                 

Other tangible assets (36)                             -                                -                               -                                    -                              (36)                           

(1,063,454)            (42,819)                  44,048                  334                             3,125                     (1,058,766)           

490,423                 15,539                   (37,754)                 (5,561)                        (1,371)                    461,276                

22001188

The changes occurred in Other tangible assets during 2018 are analysed as follows:
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